The Group’s objectives when managing capital is to safeguard the Group’s ability to continue as a
going concern, so as to maintain a strong capital base sufficient to maintain future exploration and
development of its projects. In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Group may return
capital to shareholders issue new shares or sell assets to reduce debt.  The Group’s focus has been
to raise sufficient funds through equity to fund exploration and evaluation activities.

Page 49

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2019

Note 15 Financial instruments (Continued)
There were no changes in the Group’s approach to capital management during the year. Risk
management policies and procedures are established with regular monitoring and reporting.

Neither the Company nor any of its subsidiaries are subject to externally imposed capital
requirements.

(e) Interest rate sensitivity
A change of 50 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/(decreased)
equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables
remain constant.

2019

Profit or loss

 0.5% 0.5%
 increase decrease
Variable rate instruments 2,240 (2,240)

2018

Profit or loss

 0.5% 0.5%
 increase decrease
Variable rate instruments 6,302 (6,302)

Note 16 Dividends
No dividends were paid or proposed during the financial year.
The company has no franking credits available as at 30 June 2019.

Note 17 Key management personnel disclosures
(a) Details of Key Management Personnel

Directors
Andrew Viner   Executive Chairman
Kevin Hart   Non-executive Director and Company Secretary
Allan Kelly   Non-executive Director (resigned 1 May 2019)
Gary Powell   Non-executive Director (appointed 1 May 2019)

(b) Compensation for key management personnel

 2019 2018
 $ $

Short-term employee benefits 259,681 281,064
Post-employee benefits 20,859 20,425